TOWN OF APPLE RIVER PENALTIES AND FEES ORDINANCE FOR THE TOWN

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03

The Town of Apple River, Polk County, Wisconsin, ordains as follows:

CHAPTER 1: An Ordinance is hereby recreated to read as follows: "Town Schedule of Penalties and Fees"

SECTION 1 – PURPOSE The purpose of this Ordinance is to provide efficiency and uniformity in establishing and adjusting the penalties and fees imposed or charged by the Town of Apple River as enumerated throughout the Town's ordinances and policies adopted by the Town of Apple River.

SECTION 2 – SCHEDULE OF PENALTIES AND FEES The penalties and fees for the various ordinances and policies are established on the Schedule of Penalties and Fees adopted by Resolution of the Town Board, a copy of which is on file with the Town Clerk. Any additions or amendments to the Schedule of Penalties and Fees can be made by Resolution of the Town Board. Penalties and Fees shall be made in cash, personal check, money order, or certified check to the Town of Apple River, who shall provide a receipt therefore.

SECTION 3 – CONFLICT OF PROVISIONS The penalties and fees set forth in the schedule of penalties and fees shall supersede any penalty or fee established in other Town Ordinances or policies. If a penalty or fee is set forth elsewhere in an ordinance or policy and there is no corresponding penalty or fee in the Town Schedule of Penalties and Fees, the penalty or fee listed in the Ordinance or policy shall control until such time the penalty or fee is established in the Town Schedule of Penalties and Fees.

SECTION 4 — SEVERABILITY If any provisions of this ordinance are invalid or unconstitutional, or if the application of this ordinance to any person or circumstances is invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the provisions or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provision or application.

SECTION 5 – EFFECTIVE DATE This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication or posting as provided by law.

Attested:

Kerry Bryan
Town Chair

Attested:

Chad King
Town Supervisor

Steve Mullenbach Town Supervisor

Approve By: X Roll Call Vote
X Yeas; Nays Absent/Abstain

TOWN of APPLE RIVER

Polk County, Wisconsin

SCHEDULE OF FEES

SECTION 1 - Fees

The following Fees are established for use with permits, licenses, etc. issued in accordance with ORDINANCE No. 2024-03 Relating to Fees for the Town of Apple River.

All fees are due at the time of application unless otherwise noted.

Ordinance Title/ Category	Permit, Application, or Procedure	<u>Fee</u>
Zoning Ordinance	Land Use Permit	\$200
	Sign Permit	\$25
	Special Exception Application	\$250 \$250 Fee for an additional Public Hearing Fee because Applicant failed to appear at the originally scheduled Hearing.
	Variance Application	\$250
	Zoning Map Amendment (re-zone)	\$250
	Request for special meeting of Town Board or Plan Commission	\$250 per meeting
	Building Permit	\$50 at the time of the application, remainder of the fee when the permit is signed for.
Building Code	Building Permit Fees: See separate schedule	
Driveway Ordinance	Driveway Permit	\$100

Licenses (yearly unless otherwise noted)

Liquor Licenses / Beer Licenses

According to Chapter 125 WI Statutes

(2023-24)

Cigarette & Tobacco License

According to Chapter 134.65 WI Statutes

(2023-24)

Operators Licenses (bartenders license)

According to Chapter xxx WI Statutes

(2023-24)

Dog License

\$5 if spayed or neutered, \$10 if not

spayed or neutered. \$40 for a kennel

license (12 dogs), \$5 a dog for every

dog more than 12.

Miscellaneous Fees

Copies

\$.25 per page

Public Notices (For notices not included

in application fees for zoning requests).

\$25

Audio Files

\$5

TOWN of APPLE RIVER

Polk County, Wisconsin

SCHEDULE OF PENALTIES

SECTION 1 - PENALTIES

The following Penalties are established for use with citations issued in accordance with ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03 Relating to Penalties for the Town of Apple River.

Ordinance Title or Category	Offence	<u>Penalty</u>
Zoning Ordinance & Building Code Ordinance	Violation	\$75 per violation
Failure to obtain a land use, building, sign or special exception permit	Violation	Cost of the permit is two (2) times the ordinary fee
Behavior of Animal Ordinance	Violation	First Offense: \$50 Second Offense: \$100 Subsequent Offenses: \$200 \$50 for impound fee
Driveway & Highway Access Ordinance	Violation	\$100 per violation
Intoxicating Liquor & Fermented Malt Beverages Ordinance or revocation of license.	Violation	\$500 per violation and possible denial, Suspension or revocation of license.

Penalties and costs may be added as a special charge on the tax roll.

If a penalty in the above table conflicts with a penalty expressly defined in a specific Town Ordinance, the Ordinance shall control.

Nothing in this Schedule shall preclude the Town from maintaining any appropriate action to prevent or remove a violation of any provision of the Town's Ordinances.

SECTION 2 - SCHEDULE OF CASH DEPOSITS

The following Schedule is established for use with citations issued in accordance with ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03 Relating to Issuance of Citations for Violations of Town Ordinances.

Ordinance Title or Category	Offense	Penalty
Zoning Ordinance & Building Code Ordinance Violation	Violation	\$75, plus current court costs
Failure to obtain a land use, building, sign or special exception permit	Violation	Cost of the permit is two (2) times the ordinary fee, plus current court costs
Behavior of Animal Ordinance	Violation	First Offense: \$50, plus current court costs Second Offense, plus current court costs Subsequent Offenses: \$200, plus current court costs \$50 for impound fee
Driveway & Highway Access Ordinance	Violation	\$100 per violation, plus current court costs
Intoxicating Liquor & Fermented Malt Beverages Ordinance	Violation	\$500, plus current court costs